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RESOLVES 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PAS~ED BY THE 

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature 

1975 

CHAPTER 1 

RESOL VE, Ratifying Grant of Easement on State Land to 
Central Maine Power Company. 

Central Maine Power Company; easement. Resolved: That the grant of 
an easement by the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections to the 
Central Maine Power Company, to erect, maintain, repair, rebuild, operate 
and patrol electric transmission and distribution lines over and across land 
of the State of Maine in the City of Augusta, more specifically described as 
325 feet southeasterly from existing Central Maine Power Compuany pole 
No. 46 located on Hospital Street, so called, and to erect and maintain thereon 
a pole No. 46.1, as authorized by the Governor and Executive Council by 
Council Order No. 1564 dated June 12, 1974, said easement deed being dated 
June 28, 1974, is hereby ratified, conditionally, said condition being that a new 
easement deed be executed by the Commissioner of Mental Health and Cor­
rections on behalf of the State of Maine conveying the same easement herein­
before mentioned, containing, however, a provision that the State shall retain 
a reversionary interest in the property in the nature of a possibility of re­
verter in the event of nonuse of the property for the purposes for which the 
easement is granted, and as so reexecuted, said conveyance is authorized and 
ratified. 

Effective October 1, 1975 

CHAPTER 2 
RESOL VE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property 

Tax Exemptions of Veterans. 

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there 
is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of $130,605 to pay the follow­
ing claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1973 and 1974 
lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the Revised 
Statutes, Title 36, section 653, subsection I, paragraph H: 


